THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND ENPLAN

This Third Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta, a political
subdivision of the State of California through the Department of Public Works (“County™), and
Randall J. Hauser dba ENPLAN, (“Consultant™), a sole propietorship.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement on
February 26, 2013, (the “Agreement”) for the purpose of providing environmental consulting
and/or compliance services or other similar related services; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amend on August 18, 2015 (the “First Amendment™);
and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amend on February 1, 2016 (the “Second
Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Consultant is engaged in environmental consulting services on County
projects that will not be completed before the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, County and Consuitant desire to extend the term of the Agreement to end no
later than February 23, 2018;

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the rates set forth in Exhibit A;
NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

I Section 5, “TERM OF AGREEMENT?” of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to
read as follows:

Section 5. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

This agreement shall commence on February 26, 2013, and shali end no later than
February 23, 2018. ’

IL Exhibit A of the agreement is amended in its entirety by Exhibit A, which is attached to
this Third Amendment and incorporated herein,

I, REAFFIRMATION

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full
force and effect.

1V. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments and exhibits hereto, constitutes the
entire understanding between County and Consultant concerning the subject matter
contained herein.

THIRD AMENDMENT RANDALL J. HAUSER dba
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 1 ENPLAN



V. EFFECTIVE DATE

Unless otherwise provided, this Third Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the last
date it is signed by both parties.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

THIRD AMENDMENT RANDALL J. HAUSER dba
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 2 ENPLAN



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Consultant have executed this Third Amendment to the
Agreement on the dates set forth below. By their signatures below, each signatory represents
that he/she has the authority to execute this Third Amendment and to bind the Party on whose

behalf his/her execution is made.

Date:

ATTEST:

LAWRENCE G. LEES
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy

Approved as to form:

RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR

County Counsel
Byw(ﬁm/ (bl

David M. Y¢r{eh, Jr.
Senior Depuity County Counsel

CONSULTANT
RANDALL J. HAUSER dba ENPLAN

Date:_ 2211 O . 12)

THIRD AMENDMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF SHASTA

DAVID A. KEHOE, CHAIRMAN
Board of Supervisors

County of Shasta

State of California

RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL

By: W(/ 0//2‘///7

Ji@(b@x’nson
Risk Management Analyst Il

wj_ Hauser, Owner

TaxID#_£R-0'\3175

RANDALL J. HAUSER dba
3 ENPLAN



Exhibit A

ENPLAN

01.12.17
COST SCHEDULE

Shasta County On-Call Projects - 2017

Professional Services

LABOR CATEGORY RATE $/HR
Supervising Principal 160
Environmental Services Manager 150
Environmental Scientist | 110
Environmental Scientist Il 95
Environmental Planner | 105
Environmental Planner || 90
Environmental Assessor 110
Principal Investigator/Archaeology 120
Archaeologist | : 95
Archaeologist || 75
Archaeological Technician 65
Information Technology Specialist 85
Lead Programmer 125
Geospatial Technologist 105
Field Technician 55
Production Manager 55
Accounting Specialist 60

Reimbursables

Travel costs (food and lodging) are billed at the current federal GSA rate ($93/day for lodging
and up to $64/day for meals and incidentals as of 1/12/17). Vehicle costs are billed at the
current federal rate ($0.535 per mile as of 1/12/17). Specialists contracted on behalf of client to
carry out project-related tasks are billed at direct cost. Expenses incurred for dataset
acquisition, field supplies, document reproduction, and shipping are billed at direct cost. Except
as noted below, all other operational and incidental expenses are covered under the above
labor rates.

Geospatial Data Products
Aerial imagery, LIDAR, maps and other geospatial products, including plots, prints and CD/DVD

media, are billed in accordance with ENPLAN’'s current price schedule. Fees for custom
compilation of maps and other geospatial products are in accordance with the professional
services rates above. Reimbursables associated with custom compilation are also billed as
above. '

ENPLAN e 3179 Bechelli Lane, Redding, CA 96002 e 530/221-0440 « FAX 530/221-6963 « www.enplan.com

THIRD AMENDMENT - EXHIBIT A RANDALL J. HAUSER dba
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 1 ENPLAN



